HUD intends to issue a subdivision approval in 15 days from the date of this Notice.

Issued at Washington, D.C., November 22, 1982.

Francis G. Haas,

Deputy Director, Office of Env.ronment and Energy.

[FR Doc. 82-33985 Filed 12-14-82; 8:45 ar.i] Bit LING CODE 4210-29-M

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

# Receipt of Petition for Federal Acknowledgment of Existence as an Indian Tribe

This notice is published in the exercise of authority delegated by the Secretary of the Interior to the Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs by 209 DM 8.

Pursuant to 25 CFR 83.8( $\epsilon$ ) (formerly 25 CFR 54.8(a)) notice is he eby given that the Juaneno Band of Mission Indians, c/o Mr. Raymond T. Belardes, 325 N. Broadway #205, Santa Ana, California 92701, has filed  $\epsilon$  petition for acknowledgment by the Secretary of the Interior that the group exists as an Indian tribe. The petition was received by the Bureau of Indian Aflairs on August 17, 1982. The petition was forwarded and signed by members of the group's governing body

This is a notice of receipt of petition and does not constitute notice that the petition is under active consideration. Notice of active considerat on will be by mail to the petitioner and other interested parties at the appropriate time.

Under § 83.8(d) (formerly 54.8(d)) of the Federal regulations, interested parties may submit factual or legal arguments in support of or in opposition to the group's petition. Any information submitted will be made aveilable on the same basis as other information in the Bureau of Indian Affairs files.

The petition may be examined by appointment in the Divisior. of Tribal Government Services, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, 18th and C Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20242.

Dated: November 24, 1982. Kenneth Smith,

Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 33996 Filed 12-14-82; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-02-M

#### San Carlos Apache Reservation, Ariz.; Ordinance Amending Maximum Penalties for Liquor Violations

This Notice is published in accordance with the authority delegated by the Secretary of the Interior to the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs by 209 DM 8, and in accordance with the Act of August 15, 1953, 67 Stat. 586, 18 U.S.C. 1161. I certify that Ordinance No. 82-2 which relates to the application of the Federal Indian Liquor Laws on the San Carlos Apache Reservation, Arizona, was duly adopted on May 4. 1982, by the San Carlos Apache Tribal Council which has jurisdiction over the area of Indian country included in the ordinance which reads as follows: Kenneth Smith,

Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs.

## Ordinance No. 82-2

Whereas, the revised Law and Order Code of the San Carlos Apache Tribe contains a liquor ordinance, under Section 6.32 and Ordinance No. 65–3, which makes it illegal for any Indian to knowingly and willfully violate any provision of the liquor ordinance adopted by the San Carlos Apache Tribal Council on May 18, 1965; and

Whereas, the punishment under this law limits the San Carlos Apache Tribal Court to 60 days or \$60.00 fine or to both such imprisonment and fine with costs: and

Whereas, the San Carlos Apache Tribe feels that an amendment is necessary to fully curtail the number of violations.

Therefore, Be It Enacted By the San Carlos Tribal Council that Ordinance No. 65-3, pertaining to San Carlos Liquor Ordinance, be amended to read as follows:

"Any Indian who shall knowingly and willfully violate any provision of the San Carlos Liquor Ordinance or manufacture any beer, ale, wine, or any articles which produce alcoholic intoxication, shall be deemed guilty of an offense and upon conviction thereof, shall be sentenced to imprisonment for a period not to exceed 180 days or to a fine not to exceed \$500.00 or to both such imprisonment and fine, with costs."

#### Certification

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the San Carlos Apache Tribal Council, hereby, certify that the San Carlos Tribal Council is composed of 11 members of whom 11, constituting a quorum were present at a regular council meeting, hereto, held on the 4th day of May, 1982, and that the foregoing Ordinance No. 82–2 was duly adopted by a unanimous vote of the Council, pursuant to the provisions of Article V, Section 1(a), Amended Constitution and Bylaws of the San Carlos Apache Tribe, effective February 24. 1954. Approved: May 6, 1982. Dated: November 24, 1982.

Valerie Noline, Secretary San Carlos Tribal Council.

Ernest D. Manuelito,

Superintendent.

(FR Doc. 82-34000 Filed 12-14-82: 8:45 am) BILLING CODE 4319-02-M

# White Mountain Apache Tribe of the Fort Apache Indian Reservation, Arizona; Ordinance Regulating the Introduction, Possession, and Sale of Intoxicating Beverages

This Notice is published in accordance with authority delegated by the Secretary of the Interior to the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs by 209 DM 8, and in accordance with the Act of August 15, 1953, 67 Stat. 586, 18 U.S.C. 1161. The instant ordinance repeals Ordinance No. 92, 38 FR 75 (February 7, 1973), and Ordinance No. 115, 46 FR 116, (June 17, 1981), which relate to the application of the Federal Indian Liquor Laws on the Fort Apache Indian Reservation, Arizona. I certify that Ordinance No. 125 was duly adopted on November 4, 1981, by the White Mountain Apache Tribal Council which has jurisdiction over the area of Indian country included in the ordinance. The ordinance reads as follows:

#### Kenneth Smith,

Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs.

## Resolution No. 81-253 of the White Mountain Apache Tribe of the Fort Apache Indian Reservation

Whereas, the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe by previous resolution required the posting of a proposed liquor ordinance for a period of ten (10) days in conformity with the Constitution and By-Laws of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, and

Whereas, comments have been received in reference to the imposition of a tribal sales tax on the sale of liquor, and

Whereas, the Tribal Council concludes after great discussion with the Tribal Attorney, Apache Enterperise and Tribal citizens that it would be unwise at this time to impose such a tax for reasons of economic necessity.

Be it resolved by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby authorizes the final passage of the Liquor Ordinance without the sales tax, said ordinance to be effective immediately.

HeinOnline -- 47 Fed, Reg. 56184 1982